## RESOLUTION NO. <u>2463</u> Introduced by All Commissioners

## Adopting and Setting New Rates for Recycling Services and Repealing All Resolutions in Conflict

WHEREAS, Recology Western Oregon, the City's Residential Recycling Service Provider is instituting an increase in residential recycling service rates in the City of Warrenton effective July 1, 2016, as outlined in the agreement between the City and Recology Western Oregon; and

WHEREAS, this increase requires an adjustment in user rates to meet City of Warrenton recycling expenses in the City's sanitation fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Warrenton City Commission does hereby adopt the following as its Residential Recycling Rates for the City of Warrenton:

## RESIDENTIAL RECYCLING RATES CITY OF WARRENTON Effective July 1, 2016

TYPE OF SERVICE	MONTHLY RATE
RESIDENTIAL	
96 Gallon Roll Cart - Every other Week P/U	\$6.97

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all resolutions in conflict with Resolution No. 2463 are hereby repealed and replaced with the above residential recycling user fees, effective July 1, 2016.

This Resolution shall be effective July 1, 2016.

Adopted by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 28th day of June, 2016.

First Reading: June 14, 2016 Second Reading: June 28, 2016

APPROVED, Kyil n AN

Mark Kujala, Mayor

ATTEST Linda Englister

Linda Engbretson, CMC, City Recorder